

No. 17-1740

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

DAMIAN STINNIE, *et al.*,
Appellants,
v.

RICHARD HOLCOMB,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia
Hon. Norman K. Moon
Case No. 3:16-00044

**BRIEF FOR LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Frederick Liu
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-8869
frederick.liu@hoganlovells.com

August 16, 2017

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE <i>ROOKER-FELDMAN</i> DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE.....	6
A. The <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine Applies Only When State Action Of A Judicial Nature Is Challenged In Lower Federal Courts.....	6
B. The State Action Here Was Not Judicial In Nature	11
II. THE DEBTORS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING TO SUE THE COMMISSIONER	16
III. THE DEBTORS MAY SUE THE COMMISSIONER UNDER <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i>	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	6
<i>Dist. of Columbia Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	4, 5, 20, 21, 22
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	9, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Jordahl v. Democratic Party of Va.</i> , 122 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 1997).....	12, 14
<i>LaMar v. Ebert</i> , 681 F. App'x 279 (4th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006) (per curiam)	7
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	19
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	20
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Tr. Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	19
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	16, 18
<i>Thana v. Bd. of License Comm'rs</i> , 827 F.3d 314 (4th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	5, 20
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	7, 10, 13
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	6, 7
Va. Code § 46.2-395	3, 4, 11, 13
Va. Code § 46.2-395(C).....	12
